

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRANK A. WALLS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No.: **SC15-1449**

L.T. No. 1987-CF-856
*** CAPITAL CASE ***

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
HON. WILLIAM F. STONE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FOR APPELLANT:

Office of Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel, Middle Region of Fla., by
Baya Harrison, III, Special Assistant
Fla. Bar No. 99568
P.O. Box 102
Monticello, FL 32345
Tel: (850) 997-8469
Fax: (850) 997-8460
Email: bayalaw@aol.com

RECEIVED, 10/23/2015 09:43:33 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Preliminary Statement	5
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	6
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY CLAIM	21
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANT’S INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY DID NOT MANIFEST BEFORE AGE 18	30
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Service	35
Certificate of Compliance	35

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page cited</u>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825, 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009)	31
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	15, 25
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F. 3d 752 (11 th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Groover v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson ex rel. Thompson v. Astrue</i> , 2010 WL 916439 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	28
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	21, 24
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	28
<i>Lowery v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F. 2d 835 (11 th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1158, 1162 (Fla. 2013)	21
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	25
<i>Mata ex rel. J.G. v. Astrue</i> , 2012 WL 6109891 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	28
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	33
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	30
<i>Strawder v. Astrue</i> , 2011 WL 5057201 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	28-29
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2009)	30
<i>Walls v. Buss</i> , 658 F. 3d 1274 (11 th Cir. 2011)	10

Cases (cont'd)	Page cited
<i>Walls v. McNeil</i> , 2009 WL 3187066 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	10
<i>Walls v. McNeil</i> , 2009 WL 3822951 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	10
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2008)	16
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Walls v. Tucker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2121 (2012)	10
Statutes, Constitutional Provisions & Rules of Court	Page cited
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2014)	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	10, 15, 30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	16, 24
Ch. 65G-4.011, Fla. Admin. Code (2014)	28
